because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term
borrowings with variable rates, which exposes the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. During March 31,
2018 and March 31, 2017, the Company’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly denominated in INR.

 Interest rate risk exposure - The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of
the reporting period are as follows:

(All amounts are in lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Particulars As at
 March 31, 2018

As at
 March 31, 2017

As at
 April 1, 2016

Variable Rate Borrowing  35,574.44  35,637.21  27,821.90

Fixed Rate Borrowing  5,794.56  4,406.04  2,691.44

Ind as Adjustment  (122.24)  (114.17)  (96.39)

Total  41,246.76  39,929.08  30,416.95

 An analysis by maturities is provided in Note (C) Maturities of financial liabilities below.

  Sensitivity analysis - For  Floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability
outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year.

Sensitivity on variable rate
borrowings

Impact on Profit &
Loss Account

For the year ended
31-03-2018

For the year ended
31-03-2017

Interest rate increase by 0.25%  88.94  89.09
Interest rate decrease by 0.25%  (88.94)  (89.09)

Notes to the financial statements as at March 31, 2018

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-1894 Shivam Autotech Limited 95ANNUAL REPORT 2017-1894 Shivam Autotech Limited 95

b)  Price Risk

 Fluctuation in commodity price in global market affects directly and indirectly the price of raw material
and components used by the Company in its various products segment. Substantial pricing pressure from
major OEMs to give price cuts and inability to pass on the increased cost to customers may also affect the
profitability of the Company.

 Key Raw material - As per the agreement with the customers, any increase in the raw materials prices is
passed on to the customer. But in some cases where the customer was already asking for reduction in prices,

[…]

(All amounts are in lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Trade Receivable/
Advances to supllier

Trade Payables

Foreign
Currency

Rs in lacs Foreign
Currency

Rs in lacs

Foreign Exposure as at 31st March 2018

CHF  1,25,984  84.76 - -

EUR  2,07,802  166.75 20,899  29.23

GBP  14,392  13.32 - -

JPY  2,97,44,003  146.46  9,50,12,878  548.35

SGD - -  96,871  49.07

USD  2,94,602  193.74  3,130  2.41

Foreign Exposure as at 31st March 2017

Euro  61,303  46.69  1,70,119  136.39

CHF - -  64,331  44.55

GBP - -  22,080  22.25

JPY - -  94,88,042  58.03

USD - -  72,520  48.68

Foreign Exposure as at 1st April 2016

Euro  1,06,484  76.64 - -

 The hedged foreign currency risk is Nil on respective dates.

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-1894 Shivam Autotech Limited 95ANNUAL REPORT 2017-1894 Shivam Autotech Limited 95

 Foreign currency sensitivity

 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates,
with all other variables held constant.

(All amounts are in lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Change in FCR / INR Rate Impact on Profit & Loss Statements
For the year ended

31-03-2018
For the year ended

31-03-2017
USD + 50 basis points  1.46  (0.36)

- 50 basis points  (1.46)  0.36
EURO + 50 basis points  0.93  (0.54)

- 50 basis points  (0.93)  0.54
CHF + 50 basis points  0.63  (0.32)

- 50 basis points  (0.63)  0.32
GBP + 50 basis points  0.07  (0.11)

- 50 basis points  (0.07)  0.11
JPY + 50 basis points  (326.34)  (47.44)

- 50 basis points  326.34  47.44
SGD + 50 basis points  (0.48)  -

- 50 basis points  0.48  -

B Credit risk:

 Credit risk is the risk that a counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily
trade receivables and advances to suppliers) and from its financing activities, including deposits and other financial
instruments.

 The Company has developed guidelines for the management of credit risk from trade receivables. The Company’s
primary customers are major Indian automobile manufacturers (OEMs) with good credit ratings. Non-OEM clients

[…]

information when determining, at the date of transition to Ind ASs, whether there have been significant increases
in credit risk since initial recognition, as permitted by Ind AS 101.

Notes to the financial statements as at March 31, 2018

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18100 Shivam Autotech Limited 101ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18100 Shivam Autotech Limited 101

i Government Grant

 Ind As 101 requires a first time adopter to recognise  the requirements in Ind AS 109, Financial Instruments,
and Ind AS 20, Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance, prospectively to
government loans existing at the date of transition to Ind AS and shall not recognise the corresponding benefit
of the government loan at a below-market rate of interest as a government grant. Consequentially the comapny
has recognised and measured government grant on a government loan at a below-market rate of interest
prospectively.

 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS as at April 01, 2016

(All amounts are in lakhs unless otherwise stated)

As at
April 1, 2016

As at
April 1, 2016

As at
April 1, 2016

 IGAAP  Adjustment  As Per IND AS
Assets
Non - current assets
Property, plant and equipment  24,541.59  312.75  24,854.34
Capital work - in - progress  10,089.74  -  10,089.74
Other intangible assets  99.39  0.00  99.39
Financial assets

Loans   5,429.77  (5,204.29)  225.48
Others   -   -

Deferred tax assets (net) -  410.94  410.94
Other non - current assets  -  3,643.31  3,643.31

 40,160.49  (837.29)  39,323.20
Current assets
Inventories  9,116.04  (312.76)  8,803.28
Financial assets

Trade receivables  4,715.36  (4.07)  4,711.29
Cash and cash equivalents  321.64  (239.15)  82.49
Bank Balances  239.15  239.15
Loans  3,703.58  (3,662.56)  41.02
Others  -   39.67  39.67

Current tax assets (net)  -   159.93  159.93
Other current assets  29.27  3,391.33  3,420.60

 17,885.89   (388.46)  17,497.43
Total Assets  58,046.38  (1,225.75)  56,820.63
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital  2,000.00  -  2,000.00
Other equity  17,546.49  511.07  18,057.56

 19,546.49  511.07  20,057.56
Liabilities
Non - current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  17,052.98  (96.38)  16,956.59
Provisions  401.00  -  401.00
Deferred tax liabilities (Net)   1,188.99  (1,188.99)  -
Other non-current liabilities  -  29.09  29.09

 18,642.97  (1,256.28)  17,386.69
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  10,494.95  -   10,494.94
Trade payables  4,556.28  -   4,556.28
Other financial liabilities  297.70  3,811.46  4,109.16

Provisions  508.51  (481.43)  27.08
Other current liabilities  3,999.48  (3,810.55)  188.93

 19,856.92  (480.54)  19,376.40
Total Equity & Liabilities  58,046.38  (1,225.75)  56,820.65

Notes to the financial statements as at March 31, 2018

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18100 Shivam Autotech Limited 101ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18100 Shivam Autotech Limited 101

(All amounts are in lakhs unless otherwise stated)
As at

March 31, 2017
As at

March 31, 2017
As at

March 31, 2017
 IGAAP  Adjustment  As Per IND AS

Assets
Non - current assets
Property, plant and equipment  34,816.48  292.96  35,109.44
Capital work - in - progress  8,143.26  -   8,143.26
Other intangible assets  161.79  -   161.79
Financial assets

Loans 3,302.22  (3,015.02)  287.20
Others -  -   -

Deferred tax assets (net) -  1,386.96  1,386.96
Current tax assets (net) -  306.19  306.19
Other non - current assets  - 1,368.53   1,368.53

 46,423.75  339.62  46,763.37
Current assets
Inventories  9,953.98  (312.76)  9,641.22
Financial assets

Trade receivables  6,660.48  (3.58)  6,656.91
Cash and cash equivalents  465.46  (170.34)  295.11
Bank Balances -  170.35  170.35
Loans  4,345.42  (4,305.24)  40.18
Others  228.68  228.68

Other current assets 228.68 3,784.07 4,012.74
21,654.01 (608.82) 21,045.19

Total Assets 68,077.76 (269.20) 67,808.56
Equity And Liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital  2,000.00  -  2,000.00
Other equity  17,163.63  38.09  17,201.72

 19,163.63  38.09  19,201.72
Liabilities
Non - current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  21,751.28  (114.16)  21,637.11
Provisions  335.73  -  335.73
Deferred Tax Liability  222.22  (222.22)  -
Other non-current liabilities  28.18  28.18

 22,309.23  (308.20)  22,001.02
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  14,593.42  -   14,593.42
Trade payables  6,009.27  -   6,009.27
Other financial liabilities  4,050.25  1,748.17  5,798.42

Provisions  12.54  -   12.54
Other current liabilities  1,939.44  (1,747.27)  192.17

 26,604.91  0.90  26,605.82
Total Equity & Liabilities  68,077.76  (269.20)  67,808.56
Equity Reconcilation

As at
March 31, 2016

As at
March 31, 2017

As Per IGAAP  17,546.49  17,163.63

Impact due to recognisation of the of borrowing at amortised
Cost

 96.38  114.16

Reversal of Proposed Dividend  481.43  -
Provision of Expected Credit Losses  (4.07)  (3.56)
Security Deposit - Lease  (0.73)  (0.90)
Depreciation on Spare Parts  -  (19.80)
Grant received capitalized  (30.00)  (29.09)
 Deferred Tax on remeasurement  (31.95)  (22.71)
As Per IND AS  18,057.56  17,201.72

Notes to the financial statements as at March 31, 2018

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18102 Shivam Autotech Limited 103ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18102 Shivam Autotech Limited 103

(All amounts are in lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31.03.2017

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
March 31, 2017

 IGAAP  Adjustment  As Per IND AS
Revenue from operations  45,569.15  2,960.53  48,529.68
Other income  34.50  1.69  36.19
Total income  45,603.64  2,962.23  48,565.87

Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  16,463.47  0.00  16,463.47
Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock - in - trade
and work - in - progress

 64.20  (0.00)  64.19

Stores Consumables  5,207.60  -  5,207.60
Job work on components  4,037.82  -  4,037.82
Excise Duty on sale of Goods -  2,960.54  2,960.54
Employee benefits expenses  4,468.45  (59.41)  4,409.04
Finance costs  2,886.70  16.44  2,903.14
Depreciation and amortization expenses  3,200.36  19.80  3,220.16
Other expenses  10,624.68  0.45  10,625.13
Total expenses  46,953.27  2,937.82  49,891.10

Profit / (loss) before exceptional items and tax  (1,349.63)  24.40  (1,325.23)
Exceptional items
Profit / (loss) before tax  (1,349.63)  24.40  (1,325.23)
Tax expense

Current tax  -
Deferred tax  (966.77)  (0.52)  (967.29)
Income tax pertaining to earlier years

 (966.77)  (0.52)  (967.29)

Profit / (loss) from continuing operations  (382.86)  24.93  (357.93)
Profit / (loss) from discontinued operations  -
Tax expense of discontinued operations  -
Profit / (loss) from discontinued operations
(after tax) (X - XI)

 -  -  -

Profit / (loss) for the period  (382.86)  24.93  (357.93)

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  - -  (25.20)
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassfied
to profit or loss

 -  -  (8.72)

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss  - - -
Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to
profit or loss

 - - -

 -  -  (16.48)
Total comprehensive income for the period  (382.86) 24.93 (374.41)

 Profit reconcilation for the year ended March 31, 2017
Rs in lakhs

Profit As per IGAAP March 31, 2017  (382.86)
Impact due to recognisation of the of borrowing at amortised Cost  17.77